

No. 18-60302

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED; MID-STATE
FINANCE, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, INDIVIDUALLY
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:16-cv-00356-DPJ-JCG

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE TO FILE *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ON
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNCONSTITUTIONALLY STRUCTURED AGENCIES LIKE THE CFPB THREATEN THE CONSTITUTION’S PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY.....	3
II. MEANINGFUL REMEDIES FOR LITIGANTS ARE NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURAL SAFEGUARD	10
III. POST-HOC RATIFICATION REMEDIES NEITHER THE PUBLIC NOR THE PRIVATE HARMS OF A SEPARATION-OF-POWERS VIOLATION	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 11, 14
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	4
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11, 14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	17
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5, 8
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. United States</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 917 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	13
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Prot. Fin. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 207 L. Ed. 2d 494 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, §16

U.S. Const. art. II, §36

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....8

Baron de Montesquieu, *The Spirit of the Laws* (photo. reprint 2002)
(Colonial Press 1900) (1748)4

Kent Barnett, *Standing for (and up to) Separation of Powers*,
91 Ind. L.J. 665 (2016) 11, 13, 17

Kent Barnett, *To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in
Separation-of-Powers Litigation*, 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....13

Phillip Hamburger, *The Administrative Threat to Civil Liberties*,
2017-2018 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 15 (2018)12

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)4

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison)10

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)4, 14

William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)4
